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DOCTOR OF PHARMACY 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE-PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 

 
GENERAL EDUCATION (Min. 40 hours) 

Bolded courses are required. Italicized Courses are recommended. 
Communication .......................................................................................... 9 
ENGL 1113 English Composition I 
ENGL 1213 English Composition II 
COMM 1313 Introduction to Public Speaking OR 
TECH 3143 Technical Presentations  
Quantitative Reasoning ........................................................................... 3 
MATH 1153 Mathematical Applications 
MATH 1193 Elementary Statistics 
MATH 1313 Functions and Modeling  
MATH 1513 College Algebra ++  
or a higher-numbered math course 
U. S. History ................................................................................................. 3 
Select one course. 
HIST 1043 U.S. History to 1877 OR  
HIST 1053 U.S. History since 1877 
American Government ............................................................................. 3 
POLSC 1103 American Government & Politics 
Science ...................................................................................................... 7-8 
Select one course from Life Science and one course from Physical 
Science. One Science course must be a lab science. 

Life Science ........................................................................... 4 
BIOL 1004 Biological Concepts w/Lab  
BIOL 1013 Current Issues in Biology 
BIOL 1054 Principles of Biology I w/Lab ++ 
Physical Science .................................................................. 3 
ASTRO 1904 Astronomy  
CHEM 1004 General Chemistry w/Lab 
GEOL 1934 Physical Geology w/Lab 
PHY 1044 Basic Physics I w/Lab 
PHY 1063 General Physics ++  
SCI 1501 Concepts of Physical Science Lab 
SCI 1513 Conc of Physical Science (can be taken w/wo lab) 

Humanities and Social Science ............................................................ 12 
Select one course from each sub-category and one additional course 
from any subcategory below. 

Humanities ........................................................................ 3 
GEOG 1103 World Cultural Geography  
HIST 1003 Early World History 
HIST 1023 Modern World History 
HUM 1103 Introduction to Humanities 
Fine Arts ............................................................................. 3 
ART 1223 Art Survey 
COMM 1263 Introduction to Theatre 
LIT 2333 Introduction to Film 
LIT 2413 Introduction to Literature 
MUSIC 1013 Introduction to Music I  
MUSIC 1123 History of Rock-n-Roll 
PHILO 1453 Introduction to Philosophy 
Social and Human Sciences ........................................... 3 
ASL 2163 American Sign Language I 
ECONO 2263 Intro to Macroeconomics  
ECONO 2363 Intro to Microeconomics  
ENTRP 1123 Intro to Business 
FINAN 2113 Personal Financial Planning 
ITAL 1004 Elementary Italian I 
KINES 1133 Wellness Concepts 
LATIN 1054 Elementary Latin I (or higher number) 
PSYCH 1003 General Psychology 
SOCIO 1003 Introduction to Sociology  
SPAN 1054 Elementary Spanish I (or higher number) 
TECH 1223 Technology and Society  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Computer Proficiency ........................................................................... 0-3 
COMSC 1023 Computers and Info Access, or a department-assigned 
course which satisfies the Computer Proficiency in the major, or the 
SWOSU Proficiency Exam, or HS course clearly defined to meet our 
goals.  
GE Elective ................................................................................................ 0-3 
Students who meet the computer proficiency by exam or HS course 
must choose an additional GE course from any category.  
 
Total General Education Hours ............................................................ 40 
 
Additional Pre-Professional Science Requirements ++ ................ 30 

 
Biological Sciences 

 BIOL 3355 General Microbiology  
AND one additional higher numbered biological sciences 
course from the following recommended options: 

  BIOL 3704  Human Anatomy OR  
 BIOL 3904  Human Physiology  
 

Chemistry 
 CHEM 1203  General Chemistry I 
 CHEM 1252  General Chemistry I Lab 
 CHEM 1303  General Chemistry II 
 CHEM 1352  General Chemistry II Lab  
 CHEM 3013  Organic Chemistry I 
 CHEM 3111 Organic Chemistry I Lab 
 CHEM 4113 Organic Chemistry II 
 CHEM 4021 Organic Chemistry II Lab 
  

Mathematics 
 MATH 2823 Applied Calculus 
  
Total General Education and Pre-Professional Hours ................... 70 
++ Grade of C or better is required. 
 

DOCTOR OF PHARMACY (140 hours) 
Required Professional Core Courses ................................................. 96 
 CHEM 4133 Pharmaceutical Biochemistry 
 PHARM 3013 Pharmacy Calculations 
 PHARM 3023 Pharmaceutics I  
 PHARM 3311 Pharmaceutical Care Lab I 
 PHARM 3614 Physiology 
 PHARM 3813 Community Pharmacy I 
 PHARM 3010 Pharmacy Seminar 1.2 
 PHARM 3123 Pharmaceutics II 
 PHARM 3321 Pharmaceutical Care Lab II 
 PHARM 3405 Fundamentals of Drug Action 
 PHARM 3823 Health & Biostatistics 
 PHARM 5054 Community Pharmacy II 
 PHARM 4010 Pharmacy Seminar 2.1 
 PHARM 4142 Health-Systems Pharmacy 
 PHARM 4331 Pharmaceutical Care Lab III 
 PHARM 4302 Drug Information 
 PHARM 4332 Basic Pharmacokinetics 
 PHARM 4512  Medicinal Chemistry I 
 PHARM 4612  Pathophysiology I 
 PHARM 4634  Pharmacology I 
 PHARM 4010 Pharmacy Seminar 2.2 
 PHARM 4323 Pharmacotherapy I 
 PHARM 4341 Pharmaceutical Care Lab IV 
 PHARM 4522 Medicinal Chemistry II 
 PHARM  4622 Pathophysiology II 
 PHARM 4644 Pharmacology II 
 PHARM  4712 Health Issues I 
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Required Professional Core Courses (cont.) 
 PHARM 5010 Pharmacy Seminar 3.1 
 PHARM 5204 Pharmacotherapy II 
 PHARM 5301 Clinical Pharmacokinetics 
 PHARM 5351 Pharmaceutical Care Lab V 
 PHARM 5812 Health Issues II 
 PHARM 5823  Pharmacy Administration I 
 PHARM 5010 Pharmacy Seminar 3.2 
 PHARM 5234 Pharmacotherapy III 
 PHARM 5361 Pharmaceutical Care Lab VI 
 PHARM 5753 Toxicology 
 PHARM  5822 Health Issues III 
 PHARM 5844 Jurisprudence 
 PHARM 5853 Pharmacy Administration II 
  
Required Professional Experiential Courses ................................... 36 
 PHARM 3213 IPPE-Community 
 PHARM 4223 IPPE-Institutional 
 PHARM 5914 APPE-Community A 
 PHARM 5924 APPE-Community B 
 PHARM 5934 APPE-Institutional 
 PHARM 5944 APPE-Selective A 
 PHARM 5954 APPE-Medicine Selective A 
 PHARM 5964 APPE-Medicine Selective B 
 PHARM 5974 APPE-General Medicine 
 PHARM 5984 APPE-Selective B 
 PHARM 5994 APPE-Ambulatory Care 
 
Professional Elective Courses ................................................................ 8 
 PHARM 4101-2 Pharmaceutical Research 
 PHARM 4602 Substance Use Disorders 
 PHARM 4702 Cultural Competency 
 PHARM 4732 Pharmacy Case Studies 
 PHARM 4811-2 Special Problems in Pharmacy Administration 
 PHARM 4842 Legal Issues in Pharmacy  
  

Professional Elective Courses (cont.) 
 PHARM 4852 Issues in Buying and Selling a Pharmacy 
 PHARM 4862 Introduction to Infectious Diseases 
 PHARM 5172 Current Concepts in Pharmaceutics 
 PHARM 5312 Post Graduate Preparation 
 PHARM 5342 Current Concepts in Pharmacy Practice 
 PHARM 5422 Current Concepts in Medicinal Chemistry 
 PHARM 5432 Leading Transformational Change 
 PHARM 5443 Leading Impactful Innovation in Pharmacy 
 PHARM 5454 Quality Outcome Evaluation in Pharmacy 
 PHARM 5712 Veterinary Pharmacology 
 PHARM 5772 Current Concepts in Pharmacology 
 PHARM 5802 Current Topics in Pharmacy Administration 
 PHARM 5902 Financial Management for the Pharmacist 
 ALHLT 2323 Health Promotion and Protection 
 ALHLT 2453  Medical Terminology 
 ALHLT 3182 Cultural Competence 
 ALHLT 3192 US Healthcare System 
 ALHLT 3933 Healthcare Management 
 ALHLT 4043 Healthcare Law and Ethics 
 ALHLT 3033 History of Medicine 
 ASL 2163 American Sign Language I 
 FINAN 2113 Personal Financial Planning 
 HIM 3033 Intro to Health Information 
 HIM 4113 Healthcare Quality Measures 
 HIM 5213 Health Information Management 
 HIM 5333 Healthcare Strategic Planning 
 HIM 5293 Healthcare Professional Leadership 
 KINES 1153 Nutrition 
 KINES 4043 Health and Wellness Programs 
 KINES 4083 Obesity and Weight Management 
 MNGMT 3333 Human Resource Management 
 SPAN 3023 Spanish for Healthcare Professions 
 
Total Required Doctor of Pharmacy Professional Hours.....140  

 
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE-PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES*  

(67 hours) 
Required Core Courses .......................................................................... 63 
 CHEM 4133 Pharmaceutical Biochemistry 
 PHARM 3013 Pharmacy Calculations 
 PHARM 3023 Pharmaceutics I 
 PHARM 3311 Pharmaceutical Care Lab I 
 PHARM 3614 Physiology 
 PHARM 3813 Community Pharmacy I 
 PHARM 3010 Pharmacy Seminar 1.2 
 PHARM 3123 Pharmaceutics II 
 PHARM 3321 Pharmaceutical Care Lab II 
 PHARM 3405 Fundamentals of Drug Action 
 PHARM 3823 Health & Biostatistics 
 PHARM 5054 Community Pharmacy II 
 PHARM 4010 Pharmacy Seminar 2.1 
 PHARM 4142 Health-Systems Pharmacy 
 PHARM 4331 Pharmaceutical Care Lab III 
 PHARM 4302 Drug Information 
 PHARM 4332 Basic Pharmacokinetics 
 PHARM 4512  Medicinal Chemistry I 
 PHARM 4612  Pathophysiology I 
 PHARM 4634  Pharmacology I 
 PHARM 4010 Pharmacy Seminar 2.2 
 PHARM 4323 Pharmacotherapy I 
 PHARM 4341 Pharmaceutical Care Lab IV 
 PHARM 4522 Medicinal Chemistry II 
 PHARM  4622 Pathophysiology II 
 PHARM 4644 Pharmacology II 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 PHARM 4712 Health Issues I 
Elective Courses (selected from above) ...............................................4 

*The Bachelor of Science-Pharmaceutical Sciences is 
earned after completing the first two professional years of 
the Doctor of Pharmacy program and is awarded upon 
completing the Doctor of Pharmacy requirements. 
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Doctor of Pharmacy (Pharm.D.) 
College of Pharmacy 

PRE-PROFESSIONAL (PHRMP.BA) 
Suggested Course Sequence 

FIRST PRE-PROFESSIONAL YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
1023 Computers and Information Access (3) 
1043 or 1053 American History (3) 
1113 English Composition I (3) 

Recommended Social and Human Sciences GE course: 
1003 General Psychology (3)  
1054 Principles of Biology with Lab (4) 

1203 General Chemistry I (3) 
1252 General Chemistry I Lab (2) 
2823 Applied Calculus (3) 
 
 

1103 American Government & Politics (3) 
1213 English Composition II (3) 
1303 General Chemistry II (3) 
1352 General Chemistry II Lab (2) 

Total (17) Total (18) 

SECOND PRE-PROFESSIONAL YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
Recommended Humanities GE course: 
1003 Early World History (3) OR 
1023 Modern World History (3) OR 
1103 World Cultural Geography (3) OR 

1063 General Physics (3) 
Recommended Social and Human Sciences GE course: 
2263 Introduction to Macroeconomics (3) OR 
2363 Introduction to Microeconomics (3) 

1103 Introduction to Humanities (3) Required Higher Numbered Biology Course:  
1313 Introduction to Public Speaking (3) 
3013 Organic Chemistry I (3) 
3111 Organic Chemistry I Lab (1) 

BIOL 3704 Human Anatomy (4) OR 
BIOL 3904 Human Physiology (4) 
4113 Organic Chemistry II (3) 

3355 General Microbiology with Lab (5) 
 

4021 Organic Chemistry II Lab (1) 
Recommended Fine Arts GE course: 
ART-1223 Art Survey (3) OR 

 LIT-2413 Introduction to Literature (3) OR 
 
 

MUSIC-1013 Introduction to Music (3) OR 
PHILO-1453 Introduction to Philosophy (3)   

 PHARM-3001 Introduction to Pharmacy (1) (optional for 
SWOSU pre-pharmacy students) 
  

Total (15) Total (17-18) 
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Doctor of Pharmacy (Pharm.D.) 
College of Pharmacy 

PROFESSIONAL (PHARM.PHARMD) 
Suggested Course Sequence 

FIRST PROFESSIONAL YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
3013 Pharmacy Calculations (3) 
3023 Pharmaceutics I (3) 

3010 Pharmacy Seminar 1.2 (0) 
3123 Pharmaceutics II (3) 

3311 Pharmaceutical Care Lab I (1) 3321 Pharmaceutical Care Lab II (1) 
3614 Physiology (4) 3405 Fundamentals of Drug Action (5) 
3813 Community Pharmacy I (3) 3823 Health and Biostatistics (3) 
4133 Pharmaceutical Biochemistry (3) 5054 Community Pharmacy II (4) 
  
Total (17) Total (16) 

SECOND PROFESSIONAL YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
3213 IPPE – Community (3) (completed previous Summer)  4010 Pharmacy Seminar 2.2 (0) 
4010 Pharmacy Seminar 2.1 (0) 4323 Pharmacotherapy I (3) 
4142 Health-Systems Pharmacy (2) 4341 Pharmaceutical Care Lab IV (1) 
4302 Drug Information (2) 4522 Medicinal Chemistry II (2) 
4331 Pharmaceutical Care Lab III (1) 4622 Pathophysiology II (2) 
4332 Basic Pharmacokinetics (2) 4644 Pharmacology II (4) 
4512 Medicinal Chemistry I (2) 4712 Health Issues I (2) 
4612 Pathophysiology I (2) XXXX Professional Elective* 
4634 Pharmacology I (4)  
XXXX Professional Elective*  
Total (18) Total (16) 

THIRD PROFESSIONAL YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
4223 IPPE – Institutional (3) (completed previous Summer) 5010 Pharmacy Seminar 3.2 (0) 
5010 Pharmacy Seminar 3.1 (0) 5234 Pharmacotherapy III (4) 
5204 Pharmacotherapy II (4) 5361 Pharmaceutical Care Lab VI (1) 
5301 Clinical Pharmacokinetics (1) 5753 Toxicology (3) 
5351 Pharmaceutical Care Lab V (1) 5822 Health Issues III (2) 
5812 Health Issues II (2) 
5823 Pharmacy Administration I (3) 

5853 Pharmacy Administration II (3) 
5844 Jurisprudence (4) 

XXXX Professional Elective* XXXX Professional Elective* 
Total (14) Total (17) 

FOURTH PROFESSIONAL YEAR 

FIRST SEMESTER SECOND SEMESTER 
5914 APPE – Community A (4) 5924 APPE – Community B (4) 
5944 APPE – Selective A (4) 5934 APPE – Institutional (4) 
5954 APPE – Medicine Selective A (4) 5974 APPE – General Medicine (4) 
5964 APPE – Medicine Selective B (4) 5984 APPE – Selective B (4) 
 5994 APPE – Ambulatory Care (4) 
  
Total (16) Total (20) 

 
*PROFESSIONAL ELECTIVES 

Eight (8) credit hours of professional elective courses must be completed from available approved course options.
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